Compaint to Grand Jury against Claire Brown
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REF:  Complaint Against Travis County District Attorney

Greetings:

The Texas criminal justice system is in a horrible mess.  If you look at what is being done then compare that with the law specifying what must be done, you will feel as if you have walked through the looking glass.  Everything is wrong.  Most every step as presently practiced from arrest to trial is not only wrong, but very specifically against particular law.  On discovering the disparity between the written law and the practice, some 25 years ago, I have been working toward the source of the problem.  When everyone is doing it horribly wrong, the problem can’t be with the individuals.  

In all this, I was looking for the piece missing from the law that would server to fix it all, the single piece of legislation that would magically set things to right.  What I found was that the problem exists from no lack of law.  We have a surprisingly well-structured corpus juris.  All the checks to the balance of power are in place.  The problem is, we don’t use them, we don’t invoke them; we don’t demand them.  Well, I come before you today to use them, to invoke them, and demand them.  I come before you because you are the ultimate check to the balance to the abuse power.  I come before this body to demand that you indict Claire Dawson Brown.  

Please don’t misunderstand; I have no axe to grind with Mrs. Brown.  I have never been prosecuted by the Travis County District Attorney.  No one I know has been prosecuted by the department.  They have, in fact, been most professional and courteous with me in all things.  This begs the question of why I am here.  I am here because the district attorneys of Texas are the problem.  

Our founders, in their wisdom, understood the natural tendency of humans to take the road most easy when available.  In order to leave only the road to justice open to our officials, they put restrictions and prescriptions in place in order to ensure the just adjudication of the laws in Texas.   They laid down laws restricting the behavior of officials and prescribed practices, procedures, and penalties to be followed and assessed when those restrictions were not strictly observed.  

As I said earlier, the problem exists from no lack of law; the problem exists from lack of will to enforce law.  By this document I will allege that Claire Dawson Brown committed the criminal act of Tampering With a Government Documents.  I will allege she committed that act in specific violation of Article 2.03 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.  What I will not allege is that she acted from any ill will, anger, or avarice.  I will maintain she acted from the belief that she could do what she did.  She acted from the belief that she could pretty well do what she pleased as she controls access to you.  

I suspect, in your training and indoctrination by the prosecuting attorney, that she never told you what your real purpose is.  Finding indictments is secondary to your real purpose.  Prosecutors feel you are an imposition to them, an unnecessary impediment to the efficient adjudication of cases and would very much like to see you eliminated altogether.  You see, they know exactly what your real purpose and think themselves right minded and well-intended public officials who need no oversight.  Yes, oversight.  Your only purpose is to protect the public from the prosecuting attorney.  Your purpose is to keep the prosecutor from doing what she most wants to do and that is to decide who to prosecute and who not to prosecute.  

Our founders well knew the danger of such a thing and specifically forbade it.  They understood the inherent weakness of the human nature and left to their own devices, prosecutors would succumb to the inherent dangers of the accumulation of powers in any one office.  That is why you are there, to interrupt the momentum, which tends to build up toward prosecuting cases.  You are intended to act as an automatic interrupt in order to keep the powers of the prosecutor in check.  

There is more.   Consider the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.  What do we need with such a code when we have professional learned counsel in the form of prosecutors, judges, and defense attorneys in place to protect the rights of the people?  Our founders were only too acutely aware of the tendency of power to begat power, of power to distract, to corrupt and therefore, put the Code of Criminal Procedure in place to restrict the power of public officials.  It is there to protect you and me, and each and all of us, but prosecutors and judges are not following it.  And defense counsel, they don’t dare object to judges and prosecutors acting in outrageous violation of law as doing so will very quickly spell an end to their professional careers.  

Where is the check to the balance of power now?  Who is left when all our public officials are acting in outrageous violation of clearly specified law?  Who is left to police the police?  You, the grand jury, are as you were intended to be, the gadfly in the ointment, the rough spot in the otherwise smooth operation of juries imprudence.  

If Claire Dawson Brown were truly evil, a totally self serving witch whom I could demonize beyond all redemption, then I could rail at her in righteous indignation, but she is not any of those things.  I have no reason to believe that Mrs. Brown has done anything other than act in the best of faith toward the just adjudication of the cases brought to her.   The problem is, the way she had been taught and trained, the policy she follows in seriously flawed.  

I understand that you want to believe she knows what she is doing, the she is learned council and you can trust her to do what is right.  I understand that we need to be able to trust that our officials, in the exercise of their powers are not arbitrary or capricious.  The alternative would be unacceptable.  That would mean we could be falsely charged, that police could just make up any garbage allegation they pleased and the courts would accept it without question or concern for guilt or innocence, that we could be railroaded through the criminal justice system, labeled a criminal, fined and jailed with no rights whatsoever.  

I assure you, that is exactly the case.  If you doubt me, take a look the conviction rate in Texas.  It is not 100%, but so close as to round up to 100.  Our founders, in their wisdom, directed learned council already in public employ in the form of prosecuting attorneys, to give legal advice to the police and lower courts.  Ordinarily an attorney is barred from giving advice in a case where s/he has a personal interest, but prosecutors were directed to provide advice to police and courts.  That is a prescription for just the sort of disaster we now experience absent a check to the abuse of those very powers and the check is in place in the form of a grand jury, which brings me back to Mrs. Brown.  

On March 27, 2007, I came to the place where the grand jury was seated, approached the bailiff and instructed her to tell the foreperson that I had business with the grand jury.  Instead of so notifying he foreperson, the bailiff went and got Mrs. Brown.  Mrs. Brown insisted that the grand jury’s schedule was full and they would not have time to see me.  I insisted that she not interfere with me and direct the bailiff to notify the foreperson and let the grand jury decide rather or not they had time to see me.  Mrs. Brown was insistent in her interference and assured me, if I would give the complaints I had in had to her that she would present them to the grand jury at first opportunity.  

I have since checked the minutes of the grand jury and no such presentment has ever been made.  I subsequently requested the names of the grand jury foreperson so that I could send the document directly to same but the district clerk, in clear and direct violation of well-established law, refused to supply same.  

Article 20.09 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure specifically directs the grand jury to examine into all allegations that come to their knowledge by way of the prosecuting attorney or any other person, and I am that other person, however, I am having trouble presenting to you as the prosecuting attorney is interfering with my access to you, thus to the specifics of the immediate allegation against Mrs. Brown.  

Article 2.03 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure specifically directs the prosecuting attorney, when she is made known in any manner that a public official has violated a law relating to his office, to reduce the complaint to an information and submit it to he grand jury.  Miller v. State is the only case on point and it specifically stipulates that, in the case of an allegation against a public official, the prosecutor has no discretion, she must present to the grand jury.  

That is reasonable.  No prosecutor should be put in a position to determine rather or not to prosecute someone she works with.  What if my compliant was against Ron Earl, the elected district attorney, or maybe some high level judge, like the judges of the court of criminal appeals?  Do you really expect her to elect to prosecute the highest-level judges in the State?  That would be professional suicide.  

Well, it happens that I made very specific allegation of acts of official oppression as defined by Section 39.03 Texas Penal Code against the judges of the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals.  I accused them of capriciously enacting rules specifically intended to deny every citizen of the State of Texas in the Constitutional right to a Writ of Habeas Corpus.  

The judges made up the Texas Rules of Criminal Appeals.  They are rules made up by judges, not laws or statutes passed by the Legislature.  At Rule 72 the judges gave themselves the right to deny you in the right to file the great writ, the only court filing mentioned in the U.S. and Texas Constitutions, the only court filing the court is commanded to approve unless it is manifest on its face that the petitioner has no grounds for relief.  

Tex. R. App. P. Rule 72  (2007)

Rule 72 Extraordinary Matters.  



   72.1  Leave to File. --A motion for leave to file must accompany an original petition for writ of habeas corpus, mandamus, procedendo, prohibition, certiorari, or other extraordinary writ, or any other motion not otherwise provided for in these rules.

72.2  Disposition. --If five judges tentatively believe that the case should be filed and set for submission, the motion for leave will be granted and the case will then be handled and disposed of in accordance with Rule 52.7. If the motion for leave is denied, no motions for rehearing or reconsideration will be entertained. But the Court may, on its own initiative, reconsider a denial of a motion for leave.

In the court’s defense there are extraordinary matters that could and should be governed by the above rule, however, in the matter of an original Writ of Habeas Corpus, where a rule conflicts with a statute, the statute governs.  

A court cannot enact a procedural rule which conflicts with a constitutional provision. See Picard v. State, 631 S.W.2d 761, 763 (Tex. Civ. App. -- Beaumont 1981, no writ). Therefore, when a rule may be fairly given two interpretations,  [**8]  one of which results in its validity, a court must presume that the enacting authority did not intend to adopt an invalid rule, and shall interpret it so that it will be valid and constitutional. See Baldridge v. State, 167 Tex. Crim. 519, 321 S.W.2d 309, 310 (1959).


How Rule 606(b) should be interpreted has been the subject of comment. Judge Marvin Teague, in his concurring and dissenting opinion on petition for discretionary review in Rose v. State, 752 S.W.2d 529, 544 (Tex. Cr. App. 1987), described Rule 606(b) as "internally self-contradictory," and stated: "If . . . Rule 606(b) can be interpreted to mean that . . . jurors are totally and absolutely immune from being called to testify, then, of course, it is obviously time for this Court to rewrite the rule." Such an immunity, he declared, would only promote jury misconduct. Id. Later, Judge Teague argued on rehearing that the exception in Rule 606(b) "x's out" what facially appears to be a complete bar against a juror relating any statement made during deliberations.  Reese v. State, 772 S.W.2d 288, 290
Citizens are specifically given the singular right to file a writ.  Any citizen may file a writ for any other person.  The Legislature specifically stated that any person my file a writ for any other person.  The judges, in their rulemaking, apparently didn’t like that clear check to the abuse of power and simply demanded that you ask their permission first.  

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.12  (2007)

Art 11.12.  [124] [172] [162] Who may present petition

Either the party for whose relief the writ is intended, or any person for him, may present a petition to the proper authority for the purpose of obtaining relief.

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.13  (2007)

Art 11.13.  [125] [173] [163] Applicant


   The word applicant, as used in this Chapter, refers to the person for whose relief the writ is asked, though the petition may be signed and presented by any other person.

In the instant case I filed the writ attached for someone who had been in jail for over a month with no charges filed against him, but the court, in their wisdom, decided to deny me in my right to file with no hearing, no ruling on point of law, no nothing.  Since the Texas Code of Criminal Procedure takes precedence over all other law, no government code or administrative rule my pre-empt it as the judged chose to do.  

Danny Shulz, in this matter, had a right to be protected by his fellow citizens.  He had a right to be brought before the court and have cause shown as to why he was being held with no charges properly filed with the court.  

In Essery v. State, 72 Tex. Crim. 414, 163 S.W. 17 (1914), the appellant complained of the actions of the trial court in sustaining the verdict as rendered, and in permitting the jury to amend its verdict after the jurors had been discharged. The Court, after stating that the case presented a serious question, commented:
No one, under any circumstances, should be deprived of any right given him by the laws of this state, and, if any provision of our Code of Criminal Procedure has been overlooked [**7]  or disregarded, if, in the remotest degree, it could have been hurtful or harmful to the person on trial, the verdict should be set aside. He has a right to be tried in accordance with the rules and form of law, and if this sort of a trial is not accorded him he has a right to complain, and to this complaint we will always give an attentive ear.

Parker v. State, 745 S.W.2d 934,937

The above is high-minded rhetoric, but does not reflect the reality in Texas.  The court refused to abide by the clear mandate of law.  I alleged, therefore, the judges violated Article 11.15 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure.    

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.15  (2007)

Art 11.15.  [127] [175] [165] Writ granted without delay


   The writ of habeas corpus shall be granted without delay by the judge or court receiving the petition, unless it be manifest from the petition itself, or some documents annexed to it, that the party is entitled to no relief whatever.

By the violation of this law relating to their office they denied Danny in a Constitutional and statutory right in violation of Section 39.03 Texas Penal Code.

Tex. Penal Code § 39.03  (2007)

§ 39.03.  Official Oppression

(a) A public servant acting under color of his office or employment commits an offense if he:

(1) intentionally subjects another to mistreatment or to arrest, detention, search, seizure, dispossession, assessment, or lien that he knows is unlawful; 

(2)  intentionally denies or impedes another in the exercise or enjoyment of any right, privilege, power, or immunity, knowing his

(3) conduct is unlawful; or intentionally subjects another to sexual harassment.

For purposes of this section, a public servant acts under color of his office or employment if he acts or purports to act in an official capacity or takes advantage of such actual or purported capacity.
 
   (c) In this section, "sexual harassment" means unwelcome sexual advances, requests for sexual favors, or other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature, submission to which is made a term or condition of a person's exercise or enjoyment of any right, privilege, power, or immunity, either explicitly or implicitly.
 
   (d) An offense under this section is a Class A misdemeanor.

In the particular case of an allegation being made against a public official, the prosecutor is specifically directed by Article 2.03 Texas Code of Criminal Procedure to give that complaint to you.  Mrs. Brown did not give the compliant to you.  She apparently threw it in the trash.  Since Mrs. Brown was specifically directed to present the complaint to you, she secreted a government document from the person or department it was directed to in violation of Section 37.10 Texas Penal Code.  Further, in the process of denying me access to the grand jury, she denied me in my right to the equal protection of the law which is a specific violation of Section 39.03 Penal Code and by taking then trashing the complaints, her acts had the effect of shielding the accused from prosecution in violation of Section 38.05 Texas Penal Code.  

Before you decide, please read the attached writ of Habeas Corpus.  It demonstrates what is going on all over the State of Texas.  If you refuse to do your duty on this showing of probable cause simply because the people involved are public officials, you condone the condition that has created this terrible mess the criminal justice system is in.  Had Mrs. Brown not interfered with my access to the grand jury back in March, the court judges would have had t consider the specter of explaining their behavior to an independent court.  If they had to consider the allegations made in the writ, they would have had to make some hard decisions and Danny Shulz would not have sat in jail until June when all charges were dropped.  He would not have lost his truck, his business, his home, everything.  

The original arrest was horribly improper, but no examination hearing was held as the law commanded, no complaint was filed in the court so there was no place for him to file motions in his behalf.  And when others tried to help, the courts simply refused to do what the law required and Danny was ruined. 

It simply cannot be construed that these judges, of all people, are somehow ignorant of the law in these matters.   The writ attached was simply too politically difficult to deal with.  It addressed a number of questions the court simply did not want to deal with.  That is exactly why they use Rule 72 on matters of original writs of Habeas Corpus, but by this maneuver, they simply refuse to do their jobs.  

Before you decide, pleas give me opportunity to sit before you and show good cause for this action.  Let me assure you, getting Mrs. Brown indicted not my purpose.  My purpose is simply to put public officials  in a position to where they feel they are as bound to the law as you and I.  I just want them to follow the laws we have laid down for them and you are remedy put in place for this specific purpose.  

Respectfully Submitted, 

_________________ 

Randall D.Kelton
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